MEMORANDUM

DATE: November 26, 2018

TO: Zoning Review Office

FROM: Office of Administrative Hearings

RE: Case No. 2019-0087-A - Appeal Period Expired

The appeal period for the above-referenced case expired on
November 23, 2018. There being no appeal filed, the subject file is
ready for return to the Zoning Review Office and is placed in the ‘pick
up box.’
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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
(2311 Rockwell Avenue)
1** Election District * OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE
1% Council District
Christopher G. & Caitlin B. Taddiken

*

HEARINGS FOR

Petitioners
* BALTIMORE COUNTY
* CASE NO. 2019-0087-A
* * * * # * * * *
OPINION AND ORDER

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (“OAH”) for Baltimore
County for consideration of a Petition for Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of
the property, Christopher G. and Caitlin B. Taddiken (“Petitioners”). The Petitioners are
requesting Variance relief pursuant to § 427 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
(“BCZR”), to permit a 6 ft. high residential occupancy fence with a 0 ft. setback erected in the
rear and side yard of a lot which adjoins the front yard of another lot in lieu of the maximum 42
in. in height or a minimum 10 ft. setback from the adjoining front property line. The subject
property and requested relief is more fully depicted on the site plan that was marked and
accepted into evidence as Petitioners’ Exhibit 1.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (“ZAC”) comments were received and are made part of
the record of this case. A ZAC comment was received from the bureau of Development Plans
Review (“DPR”), dated October 4, 2018, indicating the following:

“The record plat (26/3) shows an existing drainage and utility easement on the

property along the rear property line. The easement is shown on the plan. The

proposed fence is to be built in the drainage and utility easement boundary shown

on the plat and the plan. There is also an existing storm drain pipe located within

the drainage and utility easement as shown of drawing #1958-1503. The fence
should be suggested to be moved out of the easement boundary.”
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The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject
property having been posted on September 30, 2018, and there being no request for a public
hearing, a decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented.

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by § 32-3-303 of the
Baltimore County Code (“BCC”). Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in
the file to indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general
welfare of the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Administrative Law
Judge, the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts that
comply with the requirements of § 307.1 of the BCZR. Furthermore, strict compliance with the
BCZR would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioners.

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the BCC and the
BCZR, and for the reasons given above, the requested variance should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this 24'™ day of October, 2018, by the Administrative
Law Judge for Baltimore County, that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from § 427 of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (“BCZR”), to permit a 6 ft. high residential occupancy
fence with a 0 ft. setback erected in the rear and side yard of a lot which adjoins the front yard of
another lot in lieu of the maximum 42 in. in height or a minimum 10 ft. setback from the
adjoining front property line, be and is hereby GRANTED.

The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following:

1. Petitioners may apply for necessary permits and/or licenses upon receipt of this

Order. However, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is

at their own risk until 30 days from the date hereof, during which time an appeal

can be filed by any party. If for whatever reason this Order is reversed, Petitioners

would be required to return the subject property to its original condition.

2. Petitioners must comply with the DPR ZAC comment, dated October 4, 2018; a
copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof.
ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING
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Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this

Order.
JOHNA. BEVERUNGEN
Administrative Law Judge for
Baltimore County

JEB:dlw
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ADMINISTRATIVE ZONING PETITION
FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE - OR ~ ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING
To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
To the Office of Administrative Hearings for Baltimore County for the property located at:
: a3\ Roeckwetl Avsmoc ala2 2 Currentlyzoned DR 5.5
Deed Reference 39 33 ( | 003537 10 Digit Tax Account#@ | o 8 b £ 4 & 3 O
Owner(s) Printed Name(s) _CRITL/® ¢ cH RS THpp KN

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION(S) AND ADDING THE PETITION REQUEST)
For Adminisirative Variances, the Affidavit on the reverse of this Petition form must be completed and notarized.

The undersigned, who own and occupy the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the plan/plat

attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition f:;ag:gczg 70 Peamic 6 Foor HICH RES106% e

1. 287 ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE from Section(s) Ceorso o+ THc RE4R W=D Sto¢
ot PArey FEmEL WiTH 4 © Fosr SeTgAck & “a i ;..or" (= LIEV ©OF
YARD oF A LOT wHICH ADJoims Tue FRemr Y4R0 °F 4 ﬂf;:nr fon THE 20PN
THE MAVIMom Yo INCHES 1o HEG T 0c 4 mumimem 12 For gao
Frow ™ PR frkr o Lire

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County.

2. ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING to approve a waiver pursuant to S ection 32-4-107(b) of t he Baltimore
County Code: (indicate type of work in this space: i.e., to raze, alter or construct addition to building)

of the Baltimore County Code, to the development law of Baltimore County.

Property is to.be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
I/ we agree to pay expenses of above petmon(s) advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to be bound by the zoning mgulanms and restrictions of
Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

Owner(s)/Petitioner(s):
Gairweo Tavotkew ; Cuews TaopiKg p

Name #1 — Type or Print Name # 2 — Type or Print
S b b |
&rvviva sawil ) 1
gnatuReH ignature # 2

asn ,Rdcxufu. AV( Cq,ﬂop;vl“t‘ mo

Mailing Address City h State
Al228 ;248 89 2486 | cugTap Q@ 6maxe.
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address om
Attorney for Owner(s)/Petitioner(s) WG Representative to be contacted:
AL TR -~
o Jer Ry bsmp.re'f
Name- Type or Print e “ | P \% ,ﬂ_,‘,u«-" B Namu Type or Pyi
AN T [
AW = :} St &
Signature o ;, 3 X3 Z : ign
ey O~ _
oV /,\ &’7:),:" 9!30 V{Nf~°¢ 20 '?a.;aotun Mo
Mailing m:ll:n:is.‘s-:s‘v & - f:{n’! o State Malllng Address Jrpo @ A }f 2o 0
Ug T altazr | 493 932 ‘?377 |FEmece APID DecKs . (Om
Zip Code Tel # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address
sl
A PUBLIC HEARING having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Office of Administrative Hearings for Baltimore
County, this day of that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, and re-posted as

required by the zoning regulations of Baltimore County

Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County :

CASE NUMBER 2019- 0027 - A Filing Dateil i‘ir _Z_Glé’ Esu-named'Pé;ﬁr;g Date i:i% 2old Reviewer J /UP




Affidavit in Support of Administrative Variance
(THIS AFFIDAVIT IS NOT REQUIRED FOR AN HISTORIC ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING)

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury and upon personal knowledge to the
Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County, that the information herein given is true and @ ect
and that the undersigned is/are competent to testify in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in
the future with regard thereto. In addition, the undersigned hereby affirms that the property is not the
subject of an active Code Enforcement case and that the residential property described below is owned
and occupied by the undersigned. _——-

Address: 2311 ?OCK w gLl ﬂV{ (}47—0#[ vit 1 ¢ Mo y AIAAe
Print or Type Address of property City State 3 Zip Code

Based upon personal knowledge, the followmg are the facts upon which l/we base the:raquestfor an
Administrative Variance at the above address. (Clearly state Qractlcal dlfﬂculg or hardship here)

WE cuRRemwr LY 0 FToT A 6 Koor -ThHLL. wWOOD. r:pcc 10 0°R YARe
THAT WAS APPARENTLY FPROPCELT FPLEAMITIEP.  \WE ARE APPLYING £ak
A VARtAree 79 Reomove AND REPLACE TiE Exisi— +HC FEFCC §AMS
JTYLE AMD mMATER;QL &

A Pogno~ or O0uR REAR FeEw Ce AD TInd THg FRoWT YARO oF
ov R NEIVH BoR (493 Cuge FOrTE Prive )

THIE WE6H Bot  Aedo tAr A Exidi/096 Fenrce Am0 A STAMPD orF TREN
THARAT DIVIDE Oovn PRoPser Y

WE MovLDd 4 IKE A vALIArpct APPRO VAL  TJo comripvue TO FAJoy oul Fhan

(If additional space for thg petition request or the above statement is needed, label and attach it to this Form)

Signature of Owner (Affiant) gigna’ture of Owner (Affiant)

CAITLIN TADDIKEN CHLISTV PHex TP DIKE
Name- Print or Type : Name- Print or Type

The following information is to be completed by a Notary Public of the State of Maryland

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

_ -Hs L
| HEREBY CERTIFY, this__[3 day of 59-01'0‘4‘:&(. 2018 beforemea Notary of Maryland, in
and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared:

posrien_- CKTLIN TADOIKEN and  CARISTO P R Ti DOV KEN

the Afﬁant(s) herem personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s).

my hand and Notaries Seal j! a @ W

SHANNON A. DEMPSEYNotary Public 49
Notary Public State of Maryland -3
My Commission Expires 11/30/201gMY C¢ COmmlSSlon Expires

REV. 5/5/2016
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Affidavit in Support of Administrative Varlance
(THIS AFFIDAVIT IS NOT REQUIRED FOR AN HISTORIC ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING)

The undemlgned hereby aﬁ' irms underthe penaltles of perjury. and upon personal knouﬂedge tq: the
Administrative Law Judge for Baltimoré Gounty, that the information herein given is true and @;rect
and that the undersigned is/aré competent {0 testify.in the event that & “public héaring 15 scheduled-in
the future with regard thereto. In addltlon, the undersngned hereby affirms that the propesty is not the
subject of an active Code Enforcement case and that the residential property described below is owned

and occupied by the undersigned. . N L ) : ek
Address: @31 “Roek, w £ Li, Aos (AToms vae 2 < Mo - - . Z1288.
Print or Type Address of proparty City State - ’ % Zip Code

Based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts:upon which l/we base the:rsquestfor ap :
Agministrative Variance at the above address. (Clearly state practical difficulty or hardship here)

WE CuRR ewr LY S F0T A 6 KFoor -THL. WOOD fLNCcE 10 09R TARP
THAT WRS APPARENTLY PROPed L7  PLEMNITELP.  WE ARE APPLYING - £k
A VARtANee 79 Romaove ﬁma chMcr w—n ggu. e F'.B'Hce sAMS
STYLE Ao MATERIAL :

R S -

A paenos o OuR REAR FEMN CC  AD Tiwt THE p':zol-rr Ydro oF
o R NEIoH BoR (403 Cyal £OpTE Pr1ve )

THIO MECH O JeSo s A EYsi7zvE FEer ce  ARD A STHPD- orF TREN
7THAT PIUIrDE 0ot PROPsrY — — -

WE MIOULD L IIKCE A VALIQpct . BOPRO VAL o comrimue  TO SPJOY ool Yado

(If additional space for the petition request or the'above statement is needed, label and attach it to this Form)

Signature of GWer Afficnt)’ . gignalu’re of Owner (Affiant)
2 .

hoel

CAITLIN TAD D KEN T CHLISTI PHex TP DIKEY
Name: Print or Type L R Name- Print or Type

The following mformation istobe completed by a Notary Public of the State of Maryland

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, towit: -- - - - T

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this - ] -day of- 9_-[1 WMLD(‘ 20 l8 , before me a Notary of Maryland, in- ~
and for the County aforesald personally appeared

pin et s LR TLIN TI*DDHQ’N a,nat C/(HZJS"GPHE‘IQ T ﬁbosKEM

the Affiant(s) hereln personally known or satlsfactonly ldentrﬁed to me as such Afﬁant(s)

hand dNotan Seal *
rens ot S gy o ) Dumipanys”

psgyNotary Public. -
SHANNON A. DEM T -28 49

gggwmﬁgﬁmﬁmy\ﬂy Commisslon Explres

REV. 5/5/2016



ADMINISTRATIVE ZONING PETITION
FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE — OR — ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING
RS To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
To the Office of Administrative Hearings for Baltimore County for the property located at:
Address_33\! Rockweet Avemee a2 2 Currently zoned DR 5.5
Deed Reference 32 33 ( 00357 10 Digit Tax Account#© | c 8 6 £ 4 2 3 O
Owner(s) Printed Name(s) _CRIT 4/ ¢ cH s TaPpIKEN

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION(S) AND ADDING THE PETITION REQUEST)

For Administrative Variances, the Affidavit on the reverse of this Petition form must be completed and notarized.

The undersigned, who own and occupy the property situate in Baitimore County and which is described in the plan/plat
attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for an:

WWM}MGEMSMMS) ¥QQ£QR +o- ‘oem,/f G Feol- h:jh

Vet ential 0&ypancy tehce with q O foot J‘ef&q che erecled in #m Ve ar aﬁo{

sude of\ a f- q/td\ ou(JomI H’lc me{- of Mof‘hé*‘fof th hedof
+ke mmmmum "quadws Th kcjg"lf" or a mmmum lgﬂbo

t J‘ﬁ(bﬁtd( rem f“he Qd. O(VJ( front

of Baltimore Count lfoper f ine.

2 - ADMIN!STRATNE SPECIAL HEARING to appmve a waiver pursuant to Section 32-4-107(b) of the Baltimore
County Code: (indicate type of work in this space: i.e., fo raze, alter or construct addition to building)

Pmpeﬂyistobepos&dandadvsﬁsedaamhdbyﬂwzuingreoulaﬁm&
I/ we agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, mmmmmmmwmmmwmd

Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

Owner(s)/Petitioner(s):
Gairwws Tavotkew ; Cuew TAODIKE o

Name #1 — Type or Print N # 2 — Type or Print
' ignature # 2 *

2311 Rocwwric Ave Caporsvine mo

Mailing Address City 3 State
TR e P 1228 ,2y3 8% 2986, cygrapQémaze.
Zip Code Telephone # Emall Address rom
Attorney for Owner(s)/Petitioner(s): Representative to be contacted:
WO _ JerRy Dgmesey
Name- Type or Print e L\f\v- % o .~ Name x Type or P|
N . W onp—
Signature eWN e }1}(}«-’ 8 >
A6V \c,., ’ - - 8130 Verrmor Po. Pasaosea Mo
Mailing Addi LEXN
ng Address OF / \/,«-"“' tate “Mailing Address /ﬂpu@nu.?eu-h-o
GF e allazr |, 492 932 ?J'?V |FEmCe APID Dgciy,(om
Zip Code Tplephom# /f’Emal Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address
A PUBLIC HEAﬁ?IG hwlngbowﬁmﬂydomd.dlnﬂwfnundbbe required, lllsotdor.dbyﬂmﬂfﬁeadhdmlnistraﬂve Hearings for Baitimore
County, this day of "~ that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, and re-posted as

required by the mrﬂ:@;ﬁgﬁiﬂons of Baltimore Coumy

AdmmisttahveLanudgeforBdﬁnnre County .

case NnumBer 200G ~00 B 7-A__ Fiting pate ____/_‘7 29 (f Estimated Posting Dnlni_/ 3G TOLE peviewer_ | VP,




ZONING PROPERTY DESCRIPTION FOR_231 “Reerwew HAverve 21338 |

(address or location)

*Beginning at a point on the horﬂeqﬂ‘ : side of Roek el
_whichis 48 FEE T feet wide at a distance of ~« o
_feet . Southeast ~ of the centerline of the nearest improved intersecting
street CHALFepNTE whichis, S ) feet wide.
di

Bemg Lot #( 4), Block &1 Section #(A) in the subdivision of RO CKWELL  as recorded
in Baltimore County Plat Book #{26), Falio #1_1 containing C? 3772 SauaRL F £€7 .
lof). Located in the (4) Election District and (_4 ) Council District.

(900874
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
Drate: ‘?-‘50 "[$

s

RE: Case Number: 20| 1-0087-4

Petitioner/Developer: TMW

Date of Hearing/Closing: (O C-18

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s} required
by law were posted conspicuously on the propertylocated at 2.7 (| A‘V‘e/

The signs(s) were posted on __ -2 01 2
(Month, Day, Year)

[/~ (Signature of Sign Poster)

J. LAWRENCE PIT.SON
(Printed Name of Sign Poster)

LTTACH PHOTGRAPH
1015 Old Barn Road

(Street Address of Sign Poster)

Parkton, MD 21120
(City, State, Zip Code of Sign Poster)

410-343-1443 o
(Telephone Number of Sign Foster)




BALTIMORE COUNTY DEP#  VIENT OF PERMITS, APPROVAL _'ND INSPECTIONS
LONING REVIEW OFFICE - |

‘ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES
Case Number 2019-| 0037 |-A Address _2.3 { RDC/gwe(( Avenve

Contact Person: VsQ’F*(VQJ-/ T%V/OLU Phone Number: 410-887-3391

Planner, Pleask Print Your Name

Filing Date: (}’/ZO/[Q : Posting Date: QZCSOIIQ Closing Date: )Dhﬁ“&’

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number. '

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list and
the pefitioner Is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any reposting must be done only by
one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner is again responsible for all
associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the property on or before the
posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing date.

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for a neighbor (occupant or owner) within 1,000
feet to file a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no
formal request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: After the closing date,. the file will be reviewed by the Administrative Law Judge.
The judge may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c) order that
the matter be set in for a public hearing. If all County/State agencies’ comments are received,
you will receive written notification as to whether the petition has been granted, denied, or will
proceed to a public hearing. This decision is usually made within 10 days of the closing date.
The written order will be mailed to you by First Class mail.

4: POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go fo a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the Administrative Law Judge),
"“notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be changed giving notice
of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally posted, certification of

this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to this office.

(Detach Along Dotted Line)

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 2019-[ O] |-A Address 231/ ’de(_q./e” e 21398
Petitioner's Name Caf“f;_,\ 2 _C[\kf.r topher [addilcen  Telephone -
Posting Date: 7{/?8/&0 (¥ | Closing Date: ! DI/{ y/&o/q" '
Wording for Sign: _To Permit o€ et lhioh reridential sccupancy Fence witha O foof
selback enected S the rear Qm{ﬁ?{e pard of o lof wllu'c_l. /on_ﬂubfhj Hhe front
Yavd of guother Iof;. Lk iev o€ Hne/mxfmvw 42 [nches imdfuequhf‘ oV & _minimvm
/IO tot sel back Lrom the aﬂjo(n'fnj 'l[‘vomfjbjofekf'y l{me.

Revised 6/30/2019

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT. OF PERMITS, APFROVALS AND INSPECTIONS
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE
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DONALD [. MOHLER 1T Qctober 18, 2018 ARNOLD JABLON
County Executive ) ' Deputy Administrative QOfficer
Director, Department of Permits,

Approvals & Inspections

Caitlin & Chris Taddiken
2311 Rockwell Ave
Catonsville, MD 21228

Dear Mr. & Ms. Taddiken:
RE: Case Number: 2019-0087A, Address: 2311 Rockwell Ave

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning Review, Department
of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on September 20, 2018. This letter is not an approval, but only a
NOTIFICATION.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval agencies, has
reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far from the members of the
7 AC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to
ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to
the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

W. Carl Richards, Ir.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: MTC

Enclosures

c: People’s Counsel
Jerry Dempsey 8130 Ventinok Rd. Pasadena, MD 21122

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: October 4, 2018
Department of Permits, Approvals
And Inspections

FROM: Vishn%esai, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For October 01, 2018
Item No. 2019-0087-A

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning items and we
have the following comment.

The record plat (26/3) shows an existing drainage and utility easement on the property
along the rear property line. The easement is shown on the plan. The proposed fence
is to be built in the drainage and utility easement boundary shown on the plat and the
plan. There is also an existing storm drain pipe located within the drainage and utility
easement as shown of drawing #1958-1503. The fence should be suggested to be
moved out of the easement boundary.

* & -* i i
VKD: cen
cc: file
~ }: :L‘l- r],‘ ,!-1 r:’r1""w {“ 21; ,-: ;’,‘r f: ‘,\-»1‘.“{ FJ““;'.‘\\: C::-:
Date \O Q_Ac_ \%

O —————

By SO, e
=Y e



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

TO: Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: October 1, 2018
SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2019-0087-A
Address 2311 Rockwell Avenue
(Taddiken Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of October 1, 2018.

<

The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability has no
comment on the above-referenced zoning item.

Reviewer: Steve Ford

C:\Users\snuffer\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet
Files\Content.Outlook\WPHS9SSK\ZAC 19-0087-A 2311 Rockwell Avenue.doc



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: October 4, 2018
Department of Permits, Approvals
And Inspections

FROM: Vishn%esai, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For October 01, 2018
Item No. 2019-0087-A

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning items and we
have the following comment.

The record plat (26/3) shows an existing drainage and utility easement on the property
along the rear property line. The easement is shown on the plan. The proposed fence
is to be built in the drainage and utility easement boundary shown on the plat and the
plan. There is also an existing storm drain pipe located within the drainage and utility
easement as shown of drawing #1958-1503. The fence should be suggested to be
moved out of the easement boundary.

VKD: cen
cc: file



‘:{TL‘-EU Larry Hogan
i Governor
SR, i Boyd K. Rutherford

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT LE SSamemnor
OF TRANSPORTATION Pete K. Rahn
My Secretary
STATE HIGHWAY Gregory Slater
ADMINISTRATION Administrator
=Bt e 4L P i S R ST 5 " | T e TS VRS S

Date: ‘:i/-Z "///g

Ms. Kristen Lewis

Baltimore County Office of

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Lewis:

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the Case number
referenced below. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway
and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon
available information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory
Committee approval of Case No. Z&/9 ~o© 8 7 ‘
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Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Mr. Richard Zeller at 410-
229-2332 or 1-866-998-0367 (in Maryland only) extension 2332, or by email at
(rzeller@sha.state.md.us).

Sincerely,

Wendy Wolcott, P.L.A.
Metropolitan District Engineer
Maryland Department of Transportation

State Highway Administration
District 4 - Baltimore and Harford Counties

WW/RAZ

320 West Warren Road, Hunt Valley, MD 21030 | 410.229.2300 | 1.866.998.0367 | Maryland Relay TTY 800.735.2258 | roads.maryland.gov
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CASE NO.2019- 1LO $1- i

CHECKLIST

Support/Oppose/
Conditions/

Comment Comments/
Received Department No Comment
\O ’K‘ DEVELOPMENT PLANS REVIEW a_

(if not received, date e-mail sent )

\o -\ DEPS N

(if not received, date e-mail sent )

FIRE DEPARTMENT

PLANNING

(if not received, date e-mail sent )
O\ ’& STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION ‘ foo B‘Q}cof :

TRAFFIC ENGINEERING

COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION

ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS
ZONING VIOLATION (Case No. )
PRIOR ZONING (Case No. )
NEWSPAPER ADVERTISEMENT Date:
SIGN POSTING (1%) Date: A-To L by (oo
SIGN POSTING (2"%) Date: by
PEOPLE’S COUNSEL APPEARANCE ves O ~o 0O

PEOPLE’S COUNSEL COMMENT LETTER ~ Yes L1 No [

Comments, if any:




SDAT: Real Property Searc!

Real Property Data Search

Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY

Page 1 of 2

View Map

View GroundRent Redemption

View GroundRent Registration

Tax Exempt:
Exempt Class:

Account Identifier:

Special Tax Recapture:
NONE

District - 01 Account Number - 0108654230

Owner Information

Owner Name:

Mailing Address:

TADDIKEN CAITLIN BRIDGET Use:
TADDIKEN CHRISTOPHER
GERARD

2311 ROCKWELL AVE
BALTIMORE MD 21228-4750

Principal Residence:

Deed Reference:

RESIDENTIAL
YES

138381/ 00353

Location & Structure Information

Premises Address:

2311 ROCKWELL AVE

Legal Description:

0-0000 2311 ROCKWELL AVE
ROCKWELL
Map: Grid:  Parcel: Sub Subdivision:  Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Plat 1
District: Year: No:
0100 0004 0608 0000 2 G 4 2019 Plat 0026/
Ref: 0003
Special Tax Areas: Town: NONE
Ad Valorem:
Tax Class:
Primary Structure Above Grade Living Finished Basement Property Land County
Built Area Area Area Use
1960 1,274 SF 282 SF 9,373 SF 04
Stories Basement Type Exterior Full/Half Bath Garage Last Major Renovation
2 ‘YES STANDARD UNIT SIDING 1 full/ 1 half
Value Information
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As of As of As of
01/01/2016 07/01/2018 07/01/2019
Land: 105,800 105,800
Improvements 135,900 135,900
Total: 241,700 241,700 241,700
Preferential Land: 0
Transfer Information
Seller: HOGAN CHRIS WILLIAM TRUSTEE Date: 12/12/2016 Price: $305,000
Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED Deed1: /38381/ 00353 Deed2:
Seller: HOGAN CHRIS WILLIAM Date: 02/18/2010 Price: $0
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1: /29188/ 00414 Deed2:
Seller: LANDERMAN DARRELL G Date: 09/18/1986 Price: $89,900
Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED Deed1: /07525/ 00162 Deed2:
Exemption Information
Partial Exempt Class 07/01/2018 07/01/2019
Assessments:
County: 000 0.00
State: 000 0.00
Municipal: 000 0.00| 0.00]
Tax Exempt: Special Tax Recapture:

Exempt Class:

NONE

Homestead Application Information

http://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/default.aspx

10/15/2018



SDAT: Real Property Searcl ‘“-1 Page 2 of 2

Homestead Application Status: Approved 07/06/2017

"~ Homeowners' Tax Credit ApplicatBn Information
Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Status: No Application Date:

http://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/default.aspx 10/15/2018



ZAC AGENDA

Case Number: 2019-0087-A Reviewer: Jeffrey Perlow
Existng Use: RESIDENTIAL Proposed Use:

Type: ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE

Legal Owner: Caitlin & Chris Taddiken

Contract Purchaser: No Contract Purchaser was set.

Critical Area: No Flood Plain: No Historic: No Election Dist: 1  Council Dist: 1

Property Address: 2311 ROCKWELL AVE
Location: NE/S of Rockwell Avenue at the corner of Chalfonte Drive.

Existing Zoning: DR 5.5 Area: 9373 SQ. FT.

Proposed Zoning:

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE:

To permit 6 ft. high residential occupancy fence with a 0 ft. setback erected in the rear and side yard of a lot which
adjoins the front yard of another lot in lieu of the maximum 42 in. in height or a minimum 10 ft. setback from the
adjoining front property line.

Attorney: Not Available

Prior Zoning Cases: None

Concurrent Cases: None

Violation Cases: None

Closing Date: 10/15/2018

Miscellaneous Notes:

50f5
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Lot# 3 0107150250
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